

Gabapentin ER (extended-release) [Horizant[®], Gralise[®]] Step Therapy and Quantity Limit Program Summary

Step Therapy will only apply to members that have a benefit including the Enhanced Step Therapy Package.

OBJECTIVE

The intent of the Gabapentin ER (extended-release) [Horizant and Gralise] Step Therapy (ST) program is to encourage the use of cost-effective generic prerequisites over the more expensive target agents and to accommodate for use of target agents when the prerequisites cannot be used due to previous trial, documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity. The program allows continuation of therapy when there is documentation that the patient is receiving the requested agent. Requests for target agents will be reviewed when patient-specific documentation has been provided.

TARGET AGENTS Gralise[®] (gabapentin) Horizant[®] (gabapentin enacarbil)

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL

Horizant (gabapentin enacarbil) or Gralise (gabapentin) will be approved when ONE of the following is met:

- The patient's medication history includes use of generic gabapentin in the past 90 days OR
- 2. There is documentation that the patient is currently receiving the requested agent **OR**
- 3. The prescriber states the patient is using the requested agent AND is at risk if therapy is changed
 - OR
- 4. The patient has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to generic gabapentin

Length of Approval: 12 months

NOTE: If Quantity Limit program also applies, please refer to Quantity Limit documents.

This pharmacy policy is not an authorization, certification, explanation of benefits or a contract. Eligibility and benefits are determined on a caseby-case basis according to the terms of the member's plan in effect as of the date services are rendered. All pharmacy policies are based on (i) information in FDA approved package inserts (and black box warning, alerts, or other information disseminated by the FDA as applicable); (ii) research of current medical and pharmacy literature; and/or (iii) review of common medical practices in the treatment and diagnosis of disease as of the date hereof. Physicians and other providers are solely responsible for all aspects of medical care and treatment, including the type, quality, and levels of care and treatment.

The purpose of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama's pharmacy policies are to provide a guide to coverage. Pharmacy policies are not intended to dictate to physicians how to practice medicine. Physicians should exercise their medical judgment in providing the care they feel is most appropriate for their patients.

Neither this policy, nor the successful adjudication of a pharmacy claim, is guarantee of payment.

FDA APPROVED INDICATIONS AND DOSAGE^{1,2}

Available Products**	Indications	Dosing and Administration*
Gralise (gabapentin) extended-release tablet 300 mg, 600 mg starter pack 300 mg (9), 600 mg (69)	Management of Postherpetic Neuralgia (PHN)	Once daily at evening meal, titrated (schedule below). $Day(s)$ 123-67-1011-1415Dose300600900120015001800(mg)0120015001800Discontinuation should be done gradually over a minimum of 1 week or longer (at the discretion of the prescriber).
Horizant (gabapentin enacarbil) extended-release tablet 300 mg, 600 mg	Treatment of moderate-to- severe primary Restless Legs Syndrome (RLS) in adults Management of postherpetic Neuralgia (PHN)	RLS: 600 mg once daily at 5 pm PHN: 600 mg twice daily (initiate at 600 mg daily for 3 days, then increase to 600 mg twice daily) NOTE: 300 mg tablet to be used in patients with creatinine clearance <60 mL/min

****** Gralise and Horizant are not interchangeable with other gabapentin products due to differing pharmacokinetic profiles.^{1,2}

CLINICAL RATIONALE

Restless Legs Syndrome (RLS)

Pramipexole, ropinirole, and rotigotine transdermal system are recommended by the American Academy of Sleep Medicine (AASM) and the European Federation of Neurological Societies/European Neurological Society/European Sleep Research Society as first line treatment for restless leg syndrome (RLS).^{8,14} The non-ergot dopamine agonists, pramipexole and ropinirole, are effective in the treatment of RLS and are less likely to cause side effects than other dopamine agonists (eg, cabergoline and pergolide) and levodopa. These agents, along with rotigotine, are considered to be the dopamine agonists of choice for RLS. Gabapentin and pregabalin may be useful in RLS in patients with painful peripheral neuropathy or an unrelated chronic pain syndrome, in patients with comorbid insomnia or sleep disturbance that is disproportionate to other RLS symptoms, impulse control disorder, comorbid anxiety, or Parkinson disease.¹⁵

The American Academy of Neurology recommends that the choice of agent for the treatment of primary RLS be based on goal of treatment and patient comorbidities. The level of evidence for use of pramipexole, rotigotine, cabergoline, gabapentin, IV ferric carboxymaltose, levodopa, pregabalin in RLS varies depending on those goals and comorbidities.¹⁰

An Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ, 2012) comparative effectiveness review concluded that evidence for RLS treatment is limited to short-term, placebo-controlled studies of dopamine agonists (ropinirole, pramipexole) and alpha-2-delta ligands (gabapentin enacarbil, gabapentin, and pregabalin) conducted in a highly selected population with high moderate to very severe primary RLS of long duration. Compared with placebo, dopamine

agonists and alpha-2-delta ligands increase the percentage responders, reduce RLS symptom scores, and improve patient-reported sleep outcomes, quality of life, and overall RLS impact. Both short- and long-term adverse effects and treatment withdrawals due to adverse effects or lack of efficacy are common. There are no high-quality data on comparative effectiveness and harms of commonly used treatments, little data on nonpharmacologic interventions or the effect of patient or RLS characteristics on outcomes. Applicability is unknown for adults with less frequent or less severe RLS symptoms, children, or those with secondary RLS.⁹

Postherpetic Neuralgia (PHN)

Dworkin et al.⁵ states that most randomized controlled trials of chronic neuropathic pain have examined only two pain syndromes, diabetic peripheral neuropathy and PHN. These authors suggest that while the applicability of the results of clinical trials for one chronic neuropathic pain syndrome to others cannot be determined, most of the first-line therapies have been tested with multiple types of neuropathic pain and have shown similar results.⁵

Generally, guidelines and reviews on treatment of neuropathic pain have not been consistent regarding their placement of anticonvulsants as first-, second-, or third-line treatment. Some guidelines and reviews recommend pregabalin and gabapentin as first- or second-line treatment. Carbamazepine and lamotrigine have been considered second- or third-line treatments for neuropathic pain. Tricyclic antidepressants (e.g. amitriptyline) are often recommended as a first-line treatment for neuropathic pain.³⁻⁷

Guidelines from the European Federation of Neurological Societies (EFNS), American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists (AACE), and the AAN/Neuromuscular and Electrodiagnostic Medicine/Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation recommend both pregabalin and gabapentin as first line treatment for peripheral neuropathy (included diabetic peripheral neuropathy, and post herpetic neuralgia.¹¹⁻¹³ The guidelines consider both gabapentin and pregabalin to be equal in efficacy and one is not preferred over the other.^{11,13}

Safety

Gralise is contraindicated in patients who have demonstrated hypersensitivity to the drug or its ingredients. Horizant carries no FDA labeled contraindications.^{1,2}

REFERENCES

- 1. Horizant prescribing information. GlaxoSmithKline. Research Triangle Park, NC 27709. October 2017.
- 2. Gralise prescribing information Baron R,. Depomed. Menlo Park, CA 94025. September 2017.
- Management of neuropathic pain. January 2009. Accessed at: <u>http://cadth.ca/media/pdf/00458 Management of Neuropathic Pain to e.pdf</u>. Accessed February 2009.
- 4. Rutkove S. A 52 year old woman with disabling peripheral neuropathy: Review of diabetic polyneuropathy. *JAMA*. 2009;302(13):1451-1458.
- 5. Dworkin RH, O'Connor AB, Backonja M, et al. Pharmacologic management of neuropathic pain: evidence-based recommendations. *Pain*. 2007;132(3):237-51.
- 6. Dubinsky RM, Kabbani H, El-Chami Z et al. Practice Parameter: Treatment of postherpetic neuralgia. An evidence-based report of the quality Standards Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology*. 2004;63:959-65.
- 7. Attal N, Cruccu G, Baron R, et al. EFNS guidelines on the pharmacological treatment of neuropathic pain: 2010 revision. *European Journal of Neurology* 2010, 17: 1113–1123.
- 8. Aurora R, Kristo D, Bista S, et al. The treatment of restless legs syndrome and periodic limb movement disorder in adults. An update for 2012: Practice parameters with an evidence based systematic review and meta-analyses. An American Academy of Medicine Clinical Practice Guideline. *Sleep*. 2012;35(8):1039-1062.

 Wilt T, MacDonald R, Ouellette J, et al. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ). November 2012. Treatment for Restless Legs Syndrome. Accessed February 2013 at:

http://effectivehealthcare.ahrq.gov/ehc/products/334/1328/CER86_RestlessLegsSyndro me_ExecutiveSummary_20121119.pdf.

- 10. Winkelman WJ, Armstrong MJ, Chaudhuri KR. Practice guideline summary: treatment of restless legs syndrome in adults. *Neurology*. December 13, 2016; 87 (24).
- 11. Attal N, Cruccu G, Baron R, Haanpaa M, et al. EFNS guidelines on pharmacological treatment of neuropathic pain; 2010 revision. *European Journal of Neurology*. 2010;17:1113-1123.
- 12. AAN/AANEM/AAPMR guideline diabetic neuropathy 2011. Accessed 10.7.2013 @ http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3100130/
- 13. AACE guidelines diabetes management 2011. Accessed 10.7.2013 @ https://www.aace.com/files/dm-guidelines-ccp.pdf
- 14. European Federation of Neurological Societies/European Neurological Society/European Sleep Research Society 2012. Accessed 11/19/2012
- 15. UpToDate.Treatment of restless legs syndrome/Willis-Ekbom disease and periodic limb movement disorder in adults. Updated December 2017. Accessed January 2018.

The purpose of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama's pharmacy policies are to provide a guide to coverage. Pharmacy policies are not intended to dictate to physicians how to practice medicine. Physicians should exercise their medical judgment in providing the care they feel is most appropriate for their patients.

Neither this policy, nor the successful adjudication of a pharmacy claim, is guarantee of payment.

This pharmacy policy is not an authorization, certification, explanation of benefits or a contract. Eligibility and benefits are determined on a caseby-case basis according to the terms of the member's plan in effect as of the date services are rendered. All pharmacy policies are based on (i) information in FDA approved package inserts (and black box warning, alerts, or other information disseminated by the FDA as applicable); (ii) research of current medical and pharmacy literature; and/or (iii) review of common medical practices in the treatment and diagnosis of disease as of the date hereof. Physicians and other providers are solely responsible for all aspects of medical care and treatment, including the type, quality, and levels of care and treatment.